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e In This Issue

SURVEYS STRENGTHENING

o Even though they’re still well below their
respective peaks, there’s been significant
improvement in our proprietary S&P (at
73%) and Secondary (at 76%) Surveys,
which is encouraging.

MORE POSITIVE SIGNALS

* In addition to the better readings in our
Surveys, it’s also encouraging that the
NYSE daily A-D Line has broken out to a
new recovery high and that our Glamour
Average has finally moved above its late
December peak.

STOCK SELECTION CRUCIAL

o Despite the strong rally, this tape remains
very much a “two-way street” as many
negatively-rated issues continue to lag.

| ABETTER RALLY

A lot has happened in the past 30 days
since we sent you our last monthly
issue, and even in the past two weeks
since we gave you our last weekend
update, so before breaking down the
market on a trend-by-trend basis,

we think it’s important to first do a
“thumbnail” sketch of what has and
hasn’t changed. As for what took place
as expected, the sharp mid-January-
early February selloff bottomed in our
anticipated 1040-1050 zone, which
was why we told you in last month’s
issue that we felt that “the probabilities
are quite high that the market saw a
near term bottom be put into place

in late trading on Friday afternoon
(2/5).” The next part of our thesis was
that we expected the tape to become
much more of a “two way street,” and
that, too, has come to pass, as plenty of
stocks have dragged badly on the rally,
while many of our Stage 1&2 favorites
have done quite nicely (later in this
summary, we'll go into greater detail
about which areas you should focus

on, as well as those which you should

avoid). We also pointed out in our Feb-
ruary 16th update that “many second-
ary stocks are once again starting to act
better than their big cap brethren,” and
that trend continues to make itself felt,
as the Russell 2000 Index (RUT) is,

so far, the one market average that has
moved clearly above its January peak
(and we expect to see many of these
stocks continue to do well in the com-
ing weeks, irrespective of the market’s
shorter term “wiggles” and “jiggles”).
Finally, we also stressed that we felt
that “the likelihood is quite high that
the early February low will hold for a
while,” and we now feel even stronger
about that statement. On the other
hand, here are some things that did
not go exactly according to plan. First,
when we called for this latest rally to
unfold, we told you that we expected it
to be of “B-” quality. Then, two weeks
ago, in our February 22nd update, we
stressed that the rally “has been better
than we expected, and we would grade
it a B+.” Now, two weeks later, we
would raise that rating to “A-.” The
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second thing that turned out to be bet-
ter than expected was that we thought
the rally would falter as it moved up
toward the S&P 500 Index (SPX) cash
level of 1100. However, when that level
was overcome, we then altered our
outlook, and told you in that February
22nd update that “for a sign that the
short term advance is going to immedi-
ately move higher, the SPX (cash) must
close above 1113, confirmed by a Dow
close above 10,440.” As things turned
out, those two resistance levels were
overcome, and the rest is history, as the
rally gathered additional steam. Finally,
we also said (in our February 22nd
update) that “it is encouraging that our
proprietary S&P and Secondary Sur-
veys have shown considerable improve-
ment in the past week.” And now, two
weeks later, they have strengthened
even further (we'll also discuss this
point in greater detail in a moment),

as our S&P Survey has now moved up
to 73%, while its Secondary counter-
part is at 76%. All of this brings us up
to the present, and our job is to now
sift through the input and figure out
what has and has not changed. What
has been altered by this better rally is
that, while we told you last time that
we felt that the market was in Stage

3 (the topping phase), we would now
move it back to Stage 3A (early in that
phase). Furthermore, if, at any time,
the following levels are all overcome
(on a closing basis), then we'd move
the trend rating back further to Stage
2B (late in the advancing phase).
Those levels that must now all be
overcome are: SPX (cash): 1151; Dow:
10730; and Nasdaq Composite Index
(COMP): 2328 (the RUT has already
“done its thing”). In the meantime, the
next few days should prove interesting
and important, because if a// of those
levels cannot be overcome, and then
the market starts to weaken once again,
that would signal that we'd just seen a
“negative divergence” (with the RUT
going topside, but not being confirmed
by the other market indexes), and that
would likely indicate that another
correction is getting underway. Again,
after the sharp advance we've just seen,
we would not expect the selloff, at this
point, to be devastating or, as we said
earlier, to break the market below its
early February lows, and we'd use it to
do additional selective buying in our
most favored issues. In the meantime,
whichever way it breaks (whether the
market stays in Stage 3A or it moves
back into Stage 2B), what is really
important from a “bottom line” point
of view is what we’ve been saying so
strongly for the past several weeks,
which is that, from here on out, “stock
selection” is going to be the name of
the game, so make sure that you con-

tinue to stay focused on that fact!
The Short Term Outlook

With that said, now let’s turn our
attention to the market’s shorter term

outlook which, as we’ve been saying for
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the past several weeks, “is in a positive
position,” and it remains so (although
our trading indicators are now becom-
ing quite overbought). In the mean-
time, it’s a near term plus that all of
the popular averages are still on both
short term stochastic and MACD buy
signals. In addition, it’s favorable that
the NYSE 10 day Advance-Decline
moving average is firmly entrenched in
positive territory, and it remains well
above its 30 day MA. That’s all near

term “good news.” The “bad news”
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is that all of these gauges are now
reaching overbought territory, and if
the SPX and the Dow can’t soon break
out above their respective resistance
levels, that will signal that we’re ready
for another near term correction (but
with these gauges having shown so

much strength, as we said earlier,
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we'd expect a selloff to be relatively
controlled, rather than a humdinger
such as the mid-January-eatly Febru-
ary one was). Another gauge which
argues for the next correction to be
controlled is the action of our Call/
Put Ratio. We told you in our Febru-
ary monthly issue that the Call/Put
Ratio “dropped on Friday (2/5) to an
intraday reading of 0.90, which was
the lowest and most overly-pessimistic
figure in almost 13 months.” That was
one of the more important reasons
why we told you at that time that “this
makes it likely that the market is ready
for a near term bottom.” So the rally
that took place thereafter wasn’t all
that surprising (although, as we said
earlier, it was definitely better than

we expected). But what’s interesting

is that, here we are 30 days later, with
the market at much higher levels, but
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the Call/Put Ratio, instead of being
“off the charts” is only up to a reading
of 1.18, which isn’t all that high. If
this gauge was in the 1.40-1.60 zone,
that would be much more worrisome,
and would signal that the majority

of the market players are, once again,
becoming overly optimistic. But the
fact that this indicator has only moved
up to a “so-so” reading of 1.18 argues
that the market shouldn’t get itself
into serious short term trouble, and
that the next correction is likely to be
“controlled.” Finally, it’s important to
be aware of the fact that the CBOE
Volatility Index (VIX) is now down to
quite a low reading of 17.42 (the low
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for this year is 16.86), so this gauge,
too, makes it likely that the next short
term top will appear within the next
few trading sessions (especially if the
SPX and the Dow can’t soon break out
above their respective resistance levels).
Nevertheless, overbought condition or
not, if those resistance levels we gave
you earlier (SPX - cash: 1151, etc.) are
all overcome on a closing basis, we'd
expect to see this rally get additional
“legs.” Conversely, if that bullish feat
cannot be accomplished (or, say, if the
SPX breaks out, but the Dow doesn’t
confirm) and, thereafter, the follow-
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ing short term levels all give way (on a
closing basis), that would be the signal
that the next correction is ready to
commence. Those short term down-
side levels to focus on are: SPX (cash):
1110; Dow: 10370; COMP: 2240; and
RUT: 620.

The Intermediate Term Trend

OK, now that we’ve covered the short
term outlook in detail, let’s turn our
attention to the market’s intermedi-
ate term outlook. We upgraded the
rating for this trend last time to
neutral, and we now view it as being
moderately positive (and if 2// of those
resistance levels, that we spoke about
earlier - SPX - cash: 1151, etc. - can

be overcome, then we would rate this
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pattern as being clearly bullish). In

the meantime, on the favorable side of
this equation is the fact that all of the
popular averages are now trading back
above their respective 50 day moving
averages. Furthermore, it’s also positive
that, for the first time in the past few
weeks, there are a few more favorably-
rated groups than negatively-rated ones
(and, in addition, for the third straight
week, there are more buy recom-

mendations than sells in this report).
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In addition, several indicators which
have been “hanging back” and refus-
ing to give their blessing to this rally
have now done so, such as our Glam-
our Average, which, until recently,
had refused to move above its late
December high, has finally been able
to accomplish that feat. In addition,
it’s bullish that both the NYSE daily
Advance-Decline Line and the NYSE
weekly A-D Line have now broken out
and moved to new highs. In the same
vein, it’s also positive that our New
York Unweighted Average (NYUA)
has rocketed to a new high (which

is not only favorable for the overall

market, but reinforces our thesis that
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secondary stocks will, in general, do
far better than their big cap brethren

in the coming months). As the same

time, it’s not “thrilling” that our NYSE

Most Active Stocks gauge has only
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been able to edge slightly back into
positive territory, as it continues to lag
badly, which shows that “big money”
is still not supporting this rally with a
gusto (and this is another sign that you
have to continue to play this upmove
selectively). Finally, it’s a warning that
the Investors Intelligence Overbought/

Oversold Oscillator has, once again,

NYSE MOST ACTIVE STOCKS
150 (30 DAY MT)
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moved back into overbought territory,
and is now up to a reading of 80.5%.
If it now starts to tick lower, after hav-
ing moved up to such a high level, that
will be a clear-cut intermediate term
warning. Nevertheless, at this point,
there’s much more that’s “right” than
“wrong” with this trend so, as we said
eatlier, if those resistance levels that
we focused your attention on earlier
can now all be overcome, then we’ll
upgrade this trend rating further to a
clearly bullish position. Conversely, if

all of those short term danger levels

Chart courtesy of Reuters
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that we gave you earlier (SPX - cash:
1110, etc.), at any time in the coming
weeks, all give way (on a closing basis),
then this trend rating will, at that
point, weaken to a neutral position

once again.
The Long Term Outlook

Now that we’ve examined both the
market’s short and intermediate term
trends, let’s turn our attention to the
longer term outlook which is always
the most important of the market’s
three trends and is in a moderately
favorable position. On the favorable
side of this equation, it’s encouraging

that our proprietary S&P and Second-
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ary Surveys (the percentage of stocks
that are technically healthy - in Stages
1&2 - in those respective universes)
have continued to show fine improve-
ment in the past few weeks. Our S&P
Survey dropped in early February

to a reading of 51% (which was the
lowest such reading since late April
2009), and then we told you last time
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that it had moved up to a reading

of 63%. Now, two weeks later, it is
even stronger, as it is now at 73%. In
the same vein, our Secondary Survey
declined in early February to a sickly
reading of 43% (which was its lowest
such figure since late March 2009).
Then it, too, started to recover, and
two weeks ago it had moved up to a
“so-so” figure of 59%. And now, in the
past two weeks, there’s been dramatic
improvement in this gauge, as it has
jumped up to a reading of 76% (and,
for the first time since early July of last
year, the Secondary Survey is stronger
than its S&P counterpart, which again
reinforces our thesis that secondary
stocks will, in general, continue to fare

better than the big cap issues in the

coming months). So even though both
of these gauges are still wel/ below their
prior peak readings (96% for the S&P
Survey and 93% for the Secondary
Survey), and that negative divergence is
likely to come back to haunt this tape
down the road, for now, it’s important
to focus our attention on the improve-
ment that is taking place, which is
meaningful. In fact, talking about
“meaningful,” the fact that both of
these gauges held near 50% and then
started to rally, combined with the ma-
jority of the popular averages bottom-
ing in early February very close to their
respective 150 day moving averages,
makes it likely that the market has
bought itself another couple of months

of time. Furthermore, it’s another posi-
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tive that all of the popular averages are
still trading above their respective 150
and 200 day moving averages (note,

as we said earlier, the RUT is not

only trading well above its long term
MA’s, but has also moved to a new
recovery high, which again reinforces
our secondary thesis). Finally, add into
the equation the fact that our Alert
Indicator (AAA Bond Yields/13 Week

T-Bill rates) remains in fine shape at a

Chart courtesy of Reuters
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our teeling p quite likely that, down the road, this

and that, with proper stock selection, poor action is going to lead to prob-

there are still further profits that can be lems. In addition, it’s a negative that thermore, it’s unfavorable that the D]
garnered on the long side in the com- Utility Average (which usually tops out

ahead of the overall market) continues
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to display poor relative strength, as it
is also tracing out a potential Stage 3
top pattern. Finally, it’s also worrisome
that the Mutual Fund Cash Ratio is
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down to a reading of 4% (which is the
lowest such figure since September
2007) and, at the same time, Pension
Fund cash is relatively low at 8.45%.
In addition, the Dow’s Price/Dividend
Ratio has now moved up to a moder-
ately negative reading of 32.9 (which
is the highest such figure since late
May of 2008). Nevertheless, with this
trend, too, there’s more that’s “right”

than “wrong” so, for now, we should

give it the bullish benefit of the doubt,
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and if those resistance levels that we
talked about earlier can be overcome, it
will strengthen this pattern further. At
the same time, while it’s not going to
happen today or tomorrow, it’s always
important to know where the respec-
tive “goal lines” are, so be aware that
if, at any time in the coming months,
those four key long term support levels
that we focused your attention on in
our February 22nd update are ever

all violated (on a closing basis), then
this trend will turn negative (as that
would signal that the popular averages
are moving into Stage 4). Once again,
those downside levels are: SPX (cash):
1044; Dow: 9835; COMP: 2100; and
RUT:580.

Stock Selection Crucial

As we said earlier in this summary,
and as we've been stressing for the past
several weeks, from here on out, we

expect the market to be much more

AIRLINES

100 _

5 -
| 2008 | 2006 I 2007 ! 2008 ! 2009 ‘l]

RESTAURANTS

500 -

125 I I I I I
2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 0

of a “two-way” street and for stock
selection to be even more crucial than
overall market timing (and that’s likely
to remain the case, whether this turns
out to be Stage 3A - early in the top-
ping phase - or Stage 2B - late in the
advancing phase). As we've said before,
in general, many small, mid-cap, and
other secondary issues will be the best
places to invest. And while emphasiz-
ing those issues, especially focus on our
most favored sectors (for a full list, see
our Most Promising groups section,
pgs. 26-28) making sure to overweight
areas we remain most bullish on, such
as Aerospace & Defense, Aitlines,
Cable & Satellite, Leisure Products,
Restaurants, and Retail-Apparel. At the
same time, it’s important to be aware
of the inferior action that continues

to be displayed by some of our most
negatively-rated sectors, such as: Brew-

ers, Construction Materials, Fertilizers
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&Agricultural Chemicals, Integrated
Telecomm Services, Retail - Computers
& Electronics, Specialized Consumer
Services, Tires & Rubber, and Utilities
- Electric. Finally, in a tape that’s this
“choppy” and tricky, it’s not enough to
look only at the most favored and least
favored sectors, it's important to refine
it further and find those Stage 1&2
issues that we remain most bullish on.
To see why we continue to feel that
this process is even more important
than overall market timing at this chal-
lenging point in the cycle, just look at
the fine action that has been displayed
by a long list of stocks which have been
on our buy lists and have contin-

ued to perform quite nicely, such as:
Acme Packet, Acxiom Corp., Amylin
Pharmaceuticals, Berkshire Hathaway,
Boeing, Cheesecake Factory, Chipotle
Mexican Grill, Comerica, Convergys,

Cummins Inc., Cytec Industries, Deck-
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ers Outdoor, Del Monte Foods, Dia-
mond Foods, Domino’s Pizza, Dover
Corp., Elizabeth Arden, Emerson Elec-
tric, ev3 Inc., Express Scripts, Finisar
Corp., Ford, Gartner Inc., General Dy-
namics, Gentex Corp., Hasbro, Hyatt
Hotels, Impax Laboratories, Intuit
Inc., JDS Uniphase, KKR Financial
Hldgs., La-Z-Boy, Magnum Hunter
Resources, Nektar Therapeutics, Net-
Logic Microsystems, Newport Corp.,
Northrop Grumman, OfficeMax,
Open Text, Panera Bread, Patriot Coal
Corp., Plantronics, RealNetworks,
Rockwell Automation, Shutterfly Inc.,
Signature Bank, Silicon Graphics,

VMWARE INC
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Starwood Hotels, Susquehanna Banc-
shares, Toro Co., Universal American,
VMware Inc., Volcano Corp., Volterra
Semiconductor, Websense, etc. At the
same time, despite the fine rally of the
past month, look at the poor relative
strength that the following stocks,
which have all been on our danger
lists, have shown: AT&T, AES Corp.,
Brocade Communications Systems,
Brown and Brown Inc., CBIZ Inc.,
CH Robinson Worldwide, Diamond
Offshore Drilling, Euronet Worldwide,
FTI Consulting, FPL Group Capital,
General Cable, Goodrich Petroleum,
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Homex Development Corp., Intl.
Game Technology, Maxwell Technolo-
gies, Monsanto Co., Novatel Wireless,
Orion Marine Group, Ormat Technol-
ogies, Palm Inc., Penn Natl. Gaming,
Shanda Interactive Entertainment,
Sonic Corp., Telefonos de Mexico, Ve-

rizon Communications, etc. So, as we

SHANDA INTERACTIVE
ENTERTAINMENT LTD
- (SNDA)
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told you last time, “make sure that you
remain very disciplined and totally in
gear with us, as we expect to see more,
not less, of this two-way action in the

coming weeks.”

[3/5/10; Dow close: 10566.20]

Charts courtesy of Reuters




I Stage Analysis of S&P 500

STAGE 1}

Stage 4

7%
66%
17%
10%

XYZ STAGE RATINGS OVERVIEW
&vé" Stage 1
9 Stage 2

~STAGE| 30R Week MA Stage 3

(A) Early in that Stage.
(B) Late in that Stage.

(+) Outstanding pattern in that Stage.

(=) Unexciting pattern in that Stage.

Stage 1A Start of a base. Needs much more time. Stage 3A  Looks as if a top is starting to form. Be sure to
Stage 1 Basing Phase. May begin accumulation. protect holdings with a close stop.
Stage 1B Late in base-building phase.Watch for Stage 3 The Top Area. Start to reduce positions.
breakout. Stage 3B  Has become increasingly toppy. Use rallies for at
least partial selling.
Stage 2A  Early in uptrend stage. Ideal time to buy aggres-
sively. Stage 4A  Stock has entered Downtrend Stage. Close out
Stage 2 Advancing Stage. remaining positions.
Stage 2B Getting late in uptrend. Stage 4 The Declining Stage. Avoid on the long side.
Stage 4B Late in downtrend. Much too soon to consider buy-
ing.
Stage 4B-  Although not yet “officially” in Stage 1A, stock has
now seen its low for the cycle.
STOCK SYMBOL RECENTPRICE ~ STAGE STOCK SYMBOL RECENTPRICE ~ STAGE
3M Company MMM 82.44 2B Altria Group MO 20.71 2B
Abbott Labs. ABT 54.32 2B- Amazon.com AMZN 128.91 2B-
Abercrombie & Fitch ANF 42.35 2 Ameren Corp. AEE 25.94 1A
Adobe Systems ADBE 35.16 2B- American Elec. Power AEP 34.25 2-
Advanced Micro Dev. AMD 8.61 2B- American Express AXP 40.20 2B-
AES Corp. AES 11.58 4A American Intl. Group AIG 28.08 4
Aetna AET 31.38 2- American Tower AMT 43.41 2B
Aflac Inc. AFL 51.51 2B Ameriprise Financial AMP 42.90 2B
Agilent Technologies A 33.16 2B AmerisourceBergen ABC 28.41 2B
Air Prod. & Chem. APD 73.50 4 Amgen AMGN 57.24 3
Airgas ARG 65.63 2B Amphenol Corp. APH 43.91 2B-
AK Steel Hldg. AKS 24.88 Anadarko Petroleum APC 72.11 2B
Akamai Technologies AKAM 29.20 Analog Devices ADI 29.50 2B-
ALCOA Inc. AA 13.84 3A AON Corp. AON 41.46 2
Allegheny Energy AYE 23.23 1A Apache Corp. APA 107.41 2B
Allegheny Technologies ATI 48.69 2 Apartment Inv. & Mgmt.  AIV 17.60 2
Allergan Inc. AGN 62.10 2B Apollo Group APOL 62.39 4
Allstate Corp. ALL 32.14 2B Apple Inc. AAPL 218.95 2B+
Altera ALTR 24.96 2B+ Applied Materials AMAT 12.29 3B
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STOCK

Archer-Daniels-Midland
Assurant Inc.

AT&T Inc.

Autodesk Inc.
Automatic Data Proc.
AutoNation
Autozone

AvalonBay Communities
Avery Dennison
Avon Products

Baker Hughes

Ball Corp.

Bank of America
Bank of NY Mellon, The
Baxter Intl.

BB&T Corp.
Becton Dickinson
Bed Bath & Beyond
Bemis Co.

Berkshire Hathaway
Best Buy Co.

Big Lots Inc.

Biogen Idec

BJ Services

Black & Decker
BMC Software
Boeing Co., The
Boston Properties
Boston Scientific
Bristol-Myers Squibb
Broadcom Corp.
Brown Forman

C.R. Bard

CA Inc.

Cabot Oil & Gas
Cameron Intl.
Campbell Soup
Capital One Finl.
Cardinal Health
CareFusion

Carnival Corp.
Caterpillar

CB Richard Ellis Group
CBS Corp.

Celgene

Centerpoint Energy
CenturyTel
Cephalon

CF Industries Hldgs.

SYMBOL

BHI
BLL
BAC
BK
BAX
BBT
BDX
BBBY
BMS
BRK.B
BBY
BIG
BIIB
BJS
BDK
BMC
BA
BXP
BSX
BMY
BRCM
BFB
BCR
cA
COG
CAM
CPB
COF
CAH
CFN
CCL
CAT
CBG
CBS
CELG
CNP
CTL
CEPH
CF

RECENT PRICE

30.62
31.68
24.99
28.85
43.18
18.76
168.79
83.20
31.15
31.26
50.89
54.90
16.70
29.70
59.48
28.53
78.60
41.65
29.46
83.36
38.64
36.09
57.21
22.96
75.36
37.71
67.93
71.14
7.89
25.28
31.15
55.51
84.71
22.84
41.37
44.43
34.39
37.94
35.50
25.97
37.04
59.23
14.05
14.65
61.91
14.01
33.38
70.72
104.74

STAGE

2B
2B
2B+

2B-
3B+

2B

STOCK

CH Robinson Worldwide
Charles Schwab Corp.
Chesapeake Energy
Chevron Corp.

Chubb Corp., The
CIGNA Corp.
Cincinnati Financial
Cintas Corp.

Cisco Systems
Citigroup

Citrix Systems

Cliffs Natural Resources
Clorox

CME Group

CMS Energy

Coach Inc.

Coca-Cola Co., The
Coca-Cola Ent.
Cognizant Tech. Solns.
Colgate-Palmolive
Comcast Corp.
Comerica

Computer Sciences
Compuware

ConAgra Foods
ConocoPhillips
Consol. Edison
CONSOL Energy

Constellation Brands

Constellation Energy Grp.

Corning

Costco Wholesale
Coventry Health Care
CSX Corp.

Cummins Inc.

CVS Caremark
Danaher

Darden Restaurants
Davita Inc.

Dean Foods

Deere & Co.

Dell Inc.

Denbury Resources
DENTSPLY Intl.
Devon Energy

DeVry Inc.

Diamond Offshore Drill.
DIRECTYV Group

Discover Finl. Svcs.

SYMBOL

CHRW
SCHW
CHK
CVX
CB

CI
CINF
CTAS
CSCO

CTXS
CLF
CLX
CME
CMS
COH
KO
CCE
CTSH
CL
CMCSA
CMA
CSC
CPWR

cop
ED
CNX
STZ
CEG
GLW
COST
CVH
CSX
CMI
CVS
DHR
DRI
DVA
DF
DE
DELL
DNR
XRAY
DVN
DV
DO
DTV
DFS

RECENT PRICE

53.25
18.96
26.31
74.30
51.62
34.77
28.06
25.53
25.21
3.50
44.61
60.65
61.50
310.13
15.69
37.69
54.70
25.86
50.67
84.21
17.43
36.74
52.96
8.27
25.29
50.41
43.62
55.05
15.81
36.65
18.10
60.68
24.43
48.97
60.70
35.03
76.95
40.98
64.15
16.00
59.54
13.88
15.13
34.33
69.95
66.79
87.93
34.95
14.17

STAGE

3A

4B
2B
2B
2B

2B
2B

2B
2B
2B

2B+

3A

3A
2B
3A
2B-
2B

2B
2B
2B+
4B
2B
3B
1A
3A

2B+

2B
3A
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STOCK

Discovery Communications

Dominion Resources
Donnelley, R.R. & Sons
Dover Corp.

Dow Chemical

DR Horton

Dr. Pepper Snapple Group

DTE Energy
Duke Energy

SYMBOL
DISCA

D
RRD
DOV
DOW
DHI
DPS
DTE
DUK

Dun & Bradstreet Corp., The DNB

E.L. Du Pont de Nemours

E*Trade Financial
Eastman Chemical
Eastman Kodak
Eaton Corp.

eBay

Ecolab Inc.

Edison Intl.

El Paso Corp.
Electronic Arts

Eli Lilly

EMC Corp.
Emerson Electric
Entergy Corp.

EOG Resources
EQT Corp.

Equifax Inc.

Equity Residential
Estee Lauder

Exelon

Expedia

Expeditors Intl. of WA
Express Scripts
Exxon Mobil
Family Dollar Strs.
Fastenal Co.
Federated Investors
FedEx Corp.
Fidelity Natl. Info. Svc.
Fifth Third Bancorp
First Horizon National
First Solar Inc.
FirstEnergy

Fiserv

FLIR Systems
Flowserve

Fluor Corp.

FMC Corp.

FMC Technologies

DD
ETFC
EMN
EK
ETN
EBAY
ECL
EIX
EP
ERTS
LLY
EMC
EMR
ETR
EOG
EQT
EFX
EQR
EL

EXPE
EXPD
ESRX
XOM
FDO
FAST
FII
FDX
FIS
FITB
FHN
FSLR
FE
FISV
FLIR
FLS
FLR
FMC
FTI

RECENT PRICE

31.55
39.11
20.52
47.02
30.00
12.87
32.35
45.04
16.46
69.95
34.97
1.66
61.75
6.00
73.14
24.63
43.10
33.78
11.43
17.12
35.09
17.87
48.49
79.45
97.38
47.33
33.34
37.27
61.66
45.50
23.23
36.58
99.45
66.47
35.47
45.70
25.98
86.95
23.48
12.73
13.51
108.62
39.61
49.73
26.64
107.44
44.65
59.81
61.52

STAGE

3A
2B
3A
2B+
2B
2
2B+
2B
3
4B
2

2B
1B+
2B
2B

2B+

2B

3A

3A

4B

4B

2B

2B

2B

STOCK

Ford Motor Co.
Forest Labs.
Fortune Brands
FPL Group Capital
Franklin Resources

Frontier Communications
Frprt.-McMrn. Cop.&Gld.

Gamestop

Gannett Inc.

Gap Inc.

General Dynamics
General Electric
General Mills
Genuine Parts
Genworth Financial
Genzyme Corp.
Gilead Sciences
Goldman Sachs
Goodrich Corp.
Goodyear T. & R.
Google Inc.
Grainger, W. W.
H&R Block
Halliburton Co.
Harley-Davidson
Harman Intl. Inds.
Harris Corp.
Hartford Finl. Svcs.
Hasbro

HCP Inc.

Health Care REIT
Helmerich & Payne
Hess Corp.
Hewlett-Packard

H]J Heinz

Home Depot
Honeywell Intl.
Hormel Foods
Hospira

Host Hotels & Resorts
Hudson City Bancorp
Humana
Huntington Bancshares
Ill. Tool Works
Integrys Energy Grp.

Intel

IntercontinentalExchange
International Bus. Mach.

International Flav. & Frag.

SYMBOL

F
FRX
FO
FPL
BEN
FTR

GME
GCI
GPS
GD
GE
GIS
GPC
GNW
GENZ
GILD
GS
GR
GT
GOOG
GWW
HRB

HOG

HRS
HIG

HCP
HCN
HP
HES
HPQ
HNZ
HD
HON
HRL
HSP
HST
HCBK
HUM
HBAN
ITW
TEG
INTC
ICE
IBM
IFF

RECENT PRICE

13.00
30.10
46.42
47.65
109.29
7.31
80.71
18.08
16.27
22.32
73.73
16.35
72.69
40.40
16.39
57.40
47.61
167.18
69.69
13.70
564.21
106.89
16.69
31.88
26.82
43.03
46.35
26.86
37.47
30.40
43.16
40.24
61.54
52.03
46.40
31.80
41.91
41.84
53.91
12.54
13.39
48.14
4.96
47.27
45.92
20.79
109.44
127.25
44.49

STAGE

2
3A
2

4
2B-

2B+
1B
2B

3A
2B
2B

3A
2B+
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STOCK

International Game Tech.
International Paper
Interpublic Grp. of Cos.
Intuit Inc.

Intuitive Surgical
Invesco Ltd.

Iron Mountain

ITT Corp.

J.C. Penney

J-M. Smucker & Co.
Jabil Circuit

Jacobs Engineering Grp.
Janus Capital Grp.
JDS Uniphase
Johnson Controls
Johnson & Johnson
JPMorgan Chase
Juniper Networks
Kellogg Co.

KeyCorp
Kimberly-Clark
Kimco Realty

King Pharmaceuticals
KLA-Tencor

Kohl’s Corp.

Kraft Foods

Kroger Co.

L-3 Communications
Laboratory Corp. of Amer.
Legg Mason

Leggett & Platt
Lennar Corp.
Leucadia National
Lexmark Intl.

Life Technologies
Limited Brands
Lincoln Natl.

Linear Technology
Lockheed Martin
Loews Corp.
Lorillard

Lowe’s Cos.

LSI Logic

M&T Bank

Macy’s Inc.
Marathon Oil Corp.
Marriott Indl.

Marsh & McLennan
Marshall & Ilsley

SYMBOL

IGT
IP
IPG
INTU
ISRG
vVZ
IRM
ITT
jcp
M
JBL
JEC
JNS
JDSU
jCI
JNJ
JPM
JNPR

KMB
KIM
KG
KLAC
KSS
KFT

LLL
LH
LM
LEG
LEN
LUK

LIFE
LTD
LNC
LLTC
LMT

LO
LOW
LSI
MTB

MRO
MAR
MMC
MI

RECENT PRICE

17.10
25.35

8.45
33.91

358.40

21.36
25.83
53.49
30.15
59.66
16.72
41.44
13.67
11.42
32.38
64.04
42.81
29.10
52.93

7.25
60.11
14.61
12.18
30.29
54.70
29.34
22.74
93.16
72.45
28.86
20.61
17.01
24.95
34.47
52.25
23.28
26.98
27.51
81.27
37.50
75.50
24.05

5.64
78.55
20.45
30.61
27.87
23.79

7.40

STAGE

4A
3A
2

2B
4
4B
2-
1A-
2B-
2B
1A-
3

2

STOCK SYMBOL
Masco Corp. MAS
Massey Energy MEE
MasterCard Inc. MA
Mattel MAT
McAfee Inc. MFE
McCormick & Co. MKC
McDonald’s MCD
McGraw-Hill MHP
McKesson Corp. MCK
Mead Johnson Nutrition MJN
MeadWestvaco Cp. MWV
Medco Health Solns. MHS
Medtronic Inc. MDT
MEMC Electronic Materials WFR
Merck & Co. MRK
Meredith Corp. MDP
Metlife MET
MetroPcs Communications PCS
Microchip Tech. MCHP
Micron Technology MU
Microsoft MSFT
Millipore Corp. MIL
Molex MOLX
Molson Coors Brewing TAP
Monsanto Co. MON
Monster Worldwide MWW
Moody’s Corp. MCO
Morgan Stanley MS
Motorola MOT
Murphy Oil MUR
Mylan Inc. MYL
Nabors Industries NBR
NASDAQ OMX Group NDAQ
Natl. Oilwell Varco NOV
Natl. Semiconductor NSM
NetApp Inc. NTAP
New York Times NYT
Newell Rubbermaid NWL
Newmont Mining NEM
News Corp. Cl. A NWSA
Nicor Inc. GAS
Nike NKE
NiSource Inc. NI
Noble Energy NBL
Nordstrom TWN
Norfolk Southern NSC
Northeast Utilities NU
Northern Trust NTRS
Northrop Grumman NOC

RECENT PRICE

14.39
49.32
239.54
22.50
39.44
38.00
63.67
35.28
62.08
49.91
24.54
63.59
45.50
12.90
37.49
33.25
38.92
6.38
27.26
9.46
28.59
105.17
21.42
42.81
72.50
15.68
28.11
29.41
6.95
53.90
21.77
22.51
20.03
43.66
14.67
32.05
11.77
14.51
51.55
14.43
42.83
68.32
15.38
73.23
39.01
52.97
26.51
54.89
64.22

STAGE

3A
2B
3A
2
3B
2B
2B
2B
2B-
2B
3A
2B
2B
4B
2B-
2B
2
4B
3A
3A
3A
2B
2B
4
4
4

2B+
2B
2B
2B

2B

1A-
2B+
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STOCK

Novell

Novellus Systems
NRG Energy

Nucor Corp.
NVIDIA Corp.
NYSE Euronext
O’Reilly Automotive
Occidental Petroleum
Office Depot
Omnicom Grp.
Oracle

Owens Illinois
PACCAR Inc.

Pactiv Corp.

Pall Corp.
Patker-Hannifin
Patterson Cos.
Paychex

Peabody Energy
People’s United Finl.
Pepco Holdings
PepsiCo

PerkinElmer

Pfizer

PG&E Corp.

Philip Morris Intl.
Pinnacle West Capital
Pioneer Nat. Resources
Pitney Bowes

Plum Creek Timber

PNC Finl. Svcs. Grp., The

Polo Ralph Lauren
PPG Inds.

PPL Corp.

Praxair

Precision Castparts
priceline.com
Principal Finl. Grp.
Procter & Gamble
Progress Energy
Progressive Corp.
Prologis

Prudential Financial
Public Storage
Public Sve. Ent. Grp.
Pulte Homes
QLogic
QUALCOMM Inc.

Quanta Services

SYMBOL

NOVL
NVLS
NRG
NUE
NVDA
NYX
ORLY
OXY
oDP
OMC
ORCL
(0)
PCAR
PTV
PLL
PH
PDCO
PAYX
BTU
PBCT
POM
PEP
PKI
PFE
PCG
PM
PNW
PXD
PBI
PCL
PNC

PPG
PPL
PX
PCP
PCLN
PFG
PG
PGN
PGR
PLD
PRU
PSA
PEG
PHM
QLGC
QCOM
PWR

RECENT PRICE

591
22.83
22.82
44.56
17.17
28.55
39.72
81.94

7.41
38.06
24.95
31.03
39.21
24.96
41.32
62.93
30.77
31.12
49.23
15.60
17.05
64.37
23.79
17.48
42.64
51.25
37.99
48.98
22.95
36.79
55.57
82.63
63.29
28.98
78.99

120.31
235.34
24.80
63.69
38.88
17.32
12.94
54.58
87.42
31.20
11.23
19.00
38.76
18.69

STAGE

2
2B-
4
3

2B
2B

2B

2B

2B
2B
2B

2B
2B
3A
3A
2B
2B+
2B
1A-

2B
2B
4B

2B
2B

2B

3A

STOCK

Quest Diagnostics
Questar

Qwest Communications
RadioShack

Range Resources
Raytheon Co.

Red Hat

Regions Finl.
Republic Services Inc.
Reynolds American
Robert Half Intl.
Rockwell Automation
Rockwell Collins
Roper Inds.

Ross Stores

Rowan Cos.

Ryder System
Safeway

Saic Inc.
Salesforce.com
SanDisk Corp.

Sara Lee

Scana Corp.
Schlumberger Ltd.

Scripps Ntwks. Interactive

Sealed Air

Sears Holdings Corp.
Sempra Energy
Sherwin-Williams
Sigma-Aldrich
Simon Property Grp.
SLM Corp.

Smith Ind.

Snap-On Inc.
Southern Co.
Southwest Airlines
Southwestern Energy
Spectra Energy
Sprint Nextel Corp.
St. Jude Medical
Stanley Works
Staples Inc.
Starbucks

Starwood Hotels & Res.
State Street

Stericycle

Stryker Corp.
Sunoco Inc.

Suntrust Banks

SYMBOL

DGX
STR
Q
RSH
RRC
RTN
RHT
RF
RSG
RAI
RHI
ROK
COL
ROP
ROST

SWYy
SAI
CRM
SNDK
SLE
SCG
SLB
SNI
SEE
SHLD
SRE
SHW
SIAL
SPG
SLM
SII
SNA
SO
LUV
SWN
SE

STJ
SWK
SPLS
SBUX
HOT
STT
SRCL
SYK
SUN
STI

RECENT PRICE

56.19
44.12
4.66
21.73
51.46
57.11
30.27
6.84
29.51
54.74
29.92
55.98
60.04
56.40
51.14
27.85
3591
24.67
19.31
72.28
33.32
13.95
37.62
63.81
40.82
20.91
100.95
49.73
65.16
52.95
79.43
12.00
42.97
43.45
32.22
12.68
42.59
22.10
3.28
39.09
59.09
23.29
23.37
41.38
45.64
55.35
55.04
29.21
25.06

STAGE

3B
2B
2
2B+
3A
2B
2B
1B
2B
2B
2B
2B
2B
2B
2B
2

4

2-
2B
2B
2G
2B
3A
2B-
2B-
2B
3B
2B
3A
2B

2B+

2B+

2B
1B
1B
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STOCK

Supervalu Inc.
Symantec

SYSCO Corp.

T. Rowe Price Group
Target Corp.

TECO Energy
Tellabs

Tenet Healthcare
Teradata Corp.
Teradyne

Tesoro Corp.

Texas Instruments
Textron Inc.

The Hershey Company
The Travelers Cos.
Thermo Fisher Scientific
Tiffany & Co.

Time Warner Cable
Time Warner, Inc.
Titanium Metals
TJX Cos.

Torchmark Corp.
Total System Services
Tyson Foods

Union Pacific

United Parcel Service
United States Steel Cp.
United Technologies
UnitedHealth Group
Unum Group

Urban Outfitters

US Bancorp

Valero Energy
Varian Medical Sys.

Ventas Inc.

SYMBOL

SVU
SYMC
SYY
TROW
TGT
TE
TLAB
THC
TDC
TER
TSO
TXN
TXT
HSY
TRV
T™MO
TIF
TWC

TIE
X
TMK
TSS
TSN
UNP
UPS

UTXx
UNH
UNM
URBN
USB
VLO
VAR

RECENT PRICE

15.86
16.97
29.04
53.98
53.49
15.79

7.21

5.51
30.50
10.70
13.43
24.97
21.81
41.45
53.94
49.49
45.94
48.29
30.54
13.74
41.53
49.99
14.89
17.24
69.13
59.49
58.90
71.25
33.74
22.20
34.98
25.20
19.57
52.38
45.12

STAGE

2B
2B
2B+

2B+
2B+

2B

2B

2B

2B

2B
2B

STOCK

VeriSign

Verizon Commun.
VF Corp.

Viacom Inc. CL. B
Visa Inc.

Vornado Realty Trust
Vulcan Materials
‘Wal-Mart Stores
Walgreen Co.

Walt Disney Co., The
Washington Post
‘Waste Management
Waters Corp.
‘Watson Pharma.
WellPoint Inc.

Wells Fargo & Co.
Western Digital
Western Union Co., The
Weyerhaeuser
Whirlpool

Whole Foods Market
Williams Cos.
Windstream Corp.
Wisconsin Energy
Wyndham Worldwide Cp.
‘Wynn Resorts

Xcel Energy

Xerox Corp.

Xilinx

XL Capital

XTO Energy

Yahoo!

Yum! Brands
Zimmer Holdings

Zions Bancorp.

SYMBOL

VRSN
vZ
VEC
VIA.B
\%
VNO
VMC
WMT
WAG
DIS
WPO

WAT
WPI
WLP
WEC
WDC

WHR
WEMI
WMB

WEC

WYN

WYNN

XLNX

XTO
YHOO

ZMH
ZION

RECENT PRICE

26.50
29.23
78.78
30.34
88.51
69.26
45.09
54.14
34.99
33.22
448.43
33.86
64.21
40.56
62.25
29.15
39.25
16.31
43.38
86.67
36.11
23.13
10.37
49.94
24.01
67.74
21.19
9.87
26.71
19.34
46.82
16.06
34.87
60.10
18.74

STAGE

2B
2B
2B

4B

2B
3A

2B
2B

2B
2B-

2B
2B
2B
2B-
2B
2B

2B

2B
2B+

3A

2B
1B
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I Most Promising S&P Stocks

We told you last time that “the market
is now becoming oversold, and we’re
likely to soon see another rally get
underway.” That rally arrived right on
schedule, but it was most definitely a
better advance than we anticipated.
This can be seen by the fact that our
proprietary S&P Survey (the percent-
age of stocks in this universe that are
technically healthy — in Stages 1&2)
has improved considerably, from last
month’s mediocre reading of 51% to its
current figure of 73%. While this key
gauge is still wel/ below its prior peak
reading of 96%, the fact that it has
improved so nicely in the past 30 days
reinforces our feeling that the next
selloff is not likely to break below that
early March bottom near SPX (cash)
1045, and that the next correction
should be used for additional selec-

tive buying in our most favored Stage
1&2 issues. In the meantime, it’s also
positive that, unlike last month when
there were more sell recommendations
than buys, in this month’s issue, there
are many more favorable recommenda-
tions (almost four times as many buys
as sells). Nevertheless, even with this
better rally having taken place, the
need for selectivity is still a “must,” as
can be seen by the fact that several is-
sues which were on last month’s “Most
Vulnerable S&P Stocks” list, such as
AES Corp., AT&T Inc., CH Robinson
Worldwide, Diamond Offshore Drill-
ing, Intl. Game Technology, Mon-
santo, Verizon Communications, etc.,
have all gone “nowhere in a hurry,”
despite the market advance. At the
same time, some of last month’s “Most
Promising S&P Stocks” have done

quite well, such as Comerica, Emerson
Electric, Limited Brands, Mattel, Sara
Lee, Southwest Airlines, Time Warner
Cable, Tyson Foods, etc. So we still feel
that this tape is “challenging,” and that
it’s crucial that you remain very much
in gear with us and continue to focus
your selective buying in only our most
favored stocks while, at the same time,
you continue to upgrade your portfo-
lios by selling any issues which you're
still holding that we rate as technically
negative (those in Stages 3&4). So, in
addition to carefully studying our Most
Promising and Most Vulnerable S&P
stocks in this section, also be sure that
you check 4/l of your holdings against
our S&P stage ratings (see pgs. 9-14),
and make sure that you continue to re-
main totally disciplined and very much
in gear with the technicals.
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Altera Corp. (ALTR-OTC-24.96)
continues to display fine relative
strength, and additional buying should
now be done on a close above 25.30.
Set the trading sell stop at 22.49 and
raise the investing stop to 19.99.

Apple Inc. (AAPL-OTC-218.95)
shows no sign of reversing its powerful
Stage 2 uptrend. Do buying from here
back toward support near 214, and
protect with a 199.99 trading sell stop
and a 178.99 investing stop.

Autozone (AZO-NY-168.79)

continues to shape up technically and
is now consolidating beneath final
resistance at 170.40. A breakout (on a
closing basis) above that level would be
the signal to do buying. Protect with a
158.99 trading sell stop and a 150.99

investing stop.

Charts courtesy of Reuters
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Baker Hughes (BHI-NY-50.89)
remains fine technical shape. Do ad-
ditional buying from here back toward
support near 49, and become even
more aggressive on a close now above
51. Set the trading sell stop at 45.99
and raise the investing stop to 40.99.

Ball Corp. (BLL-NY-54.90) is a bullish
stock with good support near 53. Use
pullbacks toward that level for addi-
tional buying, and protect with a 51.49
trading sell stop and a 47.99 investing
stop.

Biogen Idec (BIIB-OTC-57.21)
continues to display excellent relative
strength, and additional buying should
now be done on a close above 57.60.
Set the trading sell stop at 53.89 and
raise the investing stop to 49.79.

Boeing Co., The (BA-NY-67.93)
shows no sign of reversing its power-
ful Stage 2 uptrend, despite being
extended near term. Use pullbacks
toward support now in the 65-66 zone
for additional buying. Set the trading
sell stop at 60.99 and raise the invest-
ing stop to 52.99.

Boston Properties (BXP-NY-71.14)
will flash a bullish long term signal if
it can now close above 72.25, where
buying should be done. Protect with
a 64.49 trading sell stop and a 60.49

investing stop.

Cardinal Health (CAH-NY-35.50)

is in a strong Stage 2 uptrend. Use
pullbacks toward support in the
34-34.50 zone for buying, and protect
with a 32.49 trading sell stop and a
29.49 investing stop.

CBS Corp. (CBS-NY-14.65)

has a favorable technical pattern, and
additional buying should be done from
here back toward support near 14. Set
the trading sell stop at 12.29 and raise
the investing stop to 10.99.

Celgene (CELG-OTC-61.91)

is a technically favorable stock with
good support now near 60, and pull-
backs toward that level should be used
for additional buying. Thereafter, a
close above 62.10 would be the signal
to become even more aggressive. Set
the trading sell stop at 57.49 and raise
the investing stop to 52.49.
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Cisco Systems (CSCO-OTC-25.21)
continues to display fine relative
strength, and additional buying should
be done from here back toward sup-
port near 24.50. Set the trading sell
stop at 23.49 and raise the investing
stop to 21.99.

Comerica (CMA-NY-36.74) remains
in fine technical shape, and additional
buying should now be done on a close
above 37.35. Set the trading sell stop
at 33.49 and raise the investing stop to
27.79.

ConAgra Foods (CAG-NY-25.29)
shows no sign of reversing its strong
Stage 2 uptrend, and additional buy-
ing should now be done from here
back toward support near 24. Set the
trading sell stop at 22.99 and raise the
investing stop to 21.29.

Deere & Co. (DE-NY-59.54)

will flash a repeat positive signal if
it can now close above 60.20, where
buying should be done. Protect with
a 54.49 trading sell stop and a 47.49

investing stop.

DeVry Inc. (DV-NY-66.79) is in a
powerful Stage 2 uptrend. Near term,
however, it's becoming extended, so
use pullbacks toward support in the
63-64.50 zone for buying. Protect with
a59.49 trading sell stop and a 53.49

investing stop.

Dover Corp. (DOV-NY-47.02)
recently staged an important upside
breakout, and additional buying should
now be done from here back toward
support near 46. Set the trading sell
stop at 42.99 and raise the investing
stop to 38.49.

Dr. Pepper Snapple Group (DPS-
NY-32.35) has a favorable long term
pattern. Near term, however, it’s
extended, so use pullbacks toward sup-
port in the 30-31 zone for buying, and
protect with a 27.99 trading sell stop
and a 25.49 investing stop.

Eastman Kodak (EK-NY-6)

continues to trace out a major Stage

1 base pattern. Do additional buying
now crossing 6.25, and become even
more aggressive on a close above 7. Set
the trading sell stop at 4.99 and adjust
the investing stop to 3.99.

eBay (EBAY-OTC-24.63)

has improved considerably during
recent sessions and is now in fine tech-
nical shape. Do buying from here back
toward support near 24, and become

even more aggressive on a close above
25.80. Set the sell stop at 21.49.
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EMC Corp. (EMC-NY-17.87) FMC Corp. (FMC-NY-59.81) has just Ford Motor Co. (F-NY-13) shows no

will flash a repeat positive signal if it staged an important upside breakout, sign of reversing its powerful Stage 2

can now close above 18.50, where buy- and additional buying should be done uptrend, and pullbacks toward sup-

ing should be done. Set the trading sell on pullbacks toward the 57.50-58.50 port now near 12 should be used for

stop at 16.89 and raise the investing zone. Set the trading sell stop at 54.99 additional buying. Set the trading sell

stop to 15.89. and raise the investing stop to 51.99. stop at 10.99 and raise the investing
stop to 7.99.

EQT Corp. (EQT-NY-47.33) FMC Technologies (FTI-NY-61.52)

is a positive stock with good support remains in fine technical shape, and Fortune Brands (FO-NY-46.42)

near 45.50, and buying should be done additional buying should now be done is shaping up nicely technically, and

from here back toward that level. Pro- on a close above 62.15. Set the trading buying should be done on a close

tect with a 42.99 trading sell stop and sell stop at 55.99 and raise the invest- above 46.80. Set the trading sell stop at

a39.99 investing stop. ing stop to 49.99. 42.49 and the investing stop at 39.79.

Family Dollar Stores (FDO- ™~ FORD MOTOR CO (F) o= } FORTUNE BRANDS (FO)

NY-35.47) is displaying fine relative
strength but, near term, it’s extended.
Use pullbacks toward support in the
33.50-34.50 zone for buying, and pro-

tect with a 30.59 trading sell stop and ‘ 0. ‘
2010 5313370 - 2008 2009

2008 2009

2010
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Fifth Third Bancorp (FITB-
OTC-12.73) continues to improve
technically, and additional buying
should be done if it can now close
above 12.90. Set the trading sell stop
at 11.49 and raise the investing stop
t0 9.59.

Charts courtesy of Reuters
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General Dynamics (GD-NY-73.73)

is a bullish Stage 2 stock, and addi-
tional buying should now be done on a
close above 74.65. Set the trading sell
stop at 68.99 and raise the investing
stop to 62.99.

General Electric (GE-NY-16.35)
continues to improve technically. A
close above 17.55 will signal that GE
is moving into Stage 2A and would be
the indication to do buying. Protect
with a 14.99 trading sell stop and a
13.99 investing stop.

Genworth Financial (GN'W-
NY-16.39) shows no sign of reversing
its strong Stage 2 uptrend, and pull-
backs toward support near 15 should
be used for additional buying. Set the
trading sell stop at 12.99 and raise the
investing stop to 10.29.

Grainger, W. W. (GWW-NY-106.89)
remains in a powerful Stage 2 uptrend,
and additional buying should now be
done from here back toward support
near 105. Set the trading sell stop at
99.99 and raise the investing stop to
94.99.

Intel (INTC-OTC-20.79) remains in
fine technical shape, and additional
buying should be done on a close
above 21.55. Set the trading sell stop
at 19.79 and raise the investing stop to
18.29.

Intl. Flavors & Fragrances (IFF-
NY-44.49) is a technically favorable
Stage 2 stock. Near term, however, it’s
becoming extended, so use pullbacks
toward support in the 42.50-43.50
zone for buying. Protect with a 40.99
trading sell stop and a 38.99 investing

stop.

Interpublic Group of Cos. (IPG-
NY-8.45) is a positive stock with good
support in the 7.50-8 zone. Use pull-
backs toward that area for buying, and
set the protective sell stop at 6.19.

Intuit Inc. (INTU-OTC-33.91)

has a favorable technical pattern, and
pullbacks toward support now in the
32-33 zone should be used for addi-
tional buying. Set the trading sell stop
at 30.49 and raise the investing stop to
28.99.

Juniper Networks (J]NPR-OTC-29.10)
has shown considerable improvement
during the past 30 days and is now
technically favorable. Do buying from
here back toward support near 28, and

protect with a 24.99 trading sell stop
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and a 23.99 investing stop.

Lennar Corp. (LEN-NY-17.01)

is consolidating beneath important
resistance at 17.90. A breakout (on a
closing basis) above that level would be
the signal to do buying. Protect with

a 14.99 trading sell stop and a 12.49

investing stop.

Lockheed Martin (LMT-NY-81.27)
has shown considerable improvement
during the past few sessions and is now
technically favorable. Do buying from
here back toward support near 79, and
protect with a 75.49 trading sell stop
and a 73.49 investing stop.

Mattel (MAT-NY-22.50) is a bullish
stock with good support now near
21.75, and additional buying should be

done from here back toward that level.

Set the trading sell stop at 19.99 and
raise the investing stop to 18.39.

News Corp. (NWSA-OTC-14.43)
remains in fine technical shape, and
additional buying should now be done
from here back toward support near
14. Set the trading sell stop at 12.99
and raise the investing stop to 10.99.

Northrop Grumman (NOC-
NY-64.22) continues to display fine
relative strength, and pullbacks toward
support now in the 62-63 zone should
be used for additional buying. Set the
trading sell stop at 57.99 and raise the
investing stop to 51.99.

PepsiCo (PEP-NY-64.37) has a favor-
able technical pattern, and buying
should be done on a close above 64.50.

Set the trading sell stop at 60.99 and
the investing stop at 58.49.

Pinnacle West Capital (PNW-
NY-37.99) is improving nicely techni-
cally, and buying should be done on a
close above 38.15. Set the trading sell
stop at 35.99 and the investing stop at
32.99.

Procter & Gamble (PG-NY-63.69)
will stage an important upside break-
out if it can now close above 64.15,
where buying should be done. Set the
trading sell stop at 61.49 and raise the
investing stop to 57.49.

Prudential Financial (PRU-NY-54.58)
will flash a bullish long term signal if it

can now close above 56, where buying
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should be done. Set the trading sell
stop at 49.49 and raise the investing
stop to 45.99.

RadioShack (RSH-NY-21.73)

has just staged another important
upside breakout, and additional buying
should be done from here back toward
support near 20.50. Set the trading sell
stop at 18.49 and raise the investing
stop to 16.99.

Robert Half Intl. (RHI-NY-29.92)

is displaying excellent relative strength,
and buying should be done from here
back toward support near 28.50. Pro-
tect with a 26.99 trading sell stop and
a 24.99 investing stop.

Sherwin-Williams (SHW-NY-65.16)
is in fine technical shape, and buying

should be done on a close now above
65.75. Protect with a 61.99 trading sell
stop and a 57.79 investing stop.

Southwest Airlines (LUV-NY-12.68)

is a positive stock in a positive group,
and pullbacks toward support near 12
should be used for additional buying.
Set the trading sell stop at 10.89 and

raise the investing stop to 8.99.

Starwood Hotels & Resorts World-
wide (HOT-NY-41.38) shows no

sign of reversing its powerful Stage 2
uptrend, and pullbacks toward support
now in the 39-40.50 zone should be
used for additional buying. Set the
trading sell stop at 36.99 and raise the
investing stop to 30.49.

Target Corp. (TGT-NY-53.49) is in
a strong Stage 2 uptrend, and buying
should be done on pullbacks toward

support near 52. Protect with a 47.99
trading sell stop and a 45.99 investing
stop.

Thermo Fisher Scientific (TMO-
NY-49.49) continues to shape up
nicely technically, and buying should
now be done on a close above 50. Set
the trading sell stop at 47.49 and raise
the investing stop to 44.99.

Time Warner Cable (TWC-NY-48.29)
continues to improve technically, and
additional buying should now be done
from here back toward support near
47. Protect with a 43.99 trading sell
stop and a 39.99 investing stop.

Time Warner Inc. (TWX-NY-30.54)
has a favorable technical pattern. Do

buying if TWX can go “topside” and
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2010

close above 31, and protect with a
27.99 trading sell stop and a 26.39

investing stop.

TJX Cos. (TJX-NY-41.53) is a techni-
cally favorable stock with good support
in the 39.50-40.50 zone. Use pullbacks
toward that area for buying, and pro-
tect with a 37.69 trading sell stop and
a 35.69 investing stop.

Torchmark Corp. (TMK-NY-49.99)
has a favorable technical pattern. Near
term, however, it’s extended, so use
pullbacks toward the 47-48 zone for
buying. Protect with a 44.89 trading
sell stop and a 41.49 investing stop.

Union Pacific (UNP-NY-69.13)

shows no sign of reversing its powerful
Stage 2 uptrend, and additional buying
should be done from here back toward
support now near 68. Set the trading
sell stop at 64.99 and raise the invest-
ing stop to 59.99.

VeriSign (VRSN-OTC-26.50)
remains in fine technical shape but,

near term, it’s extended. Do additional

buying on pullbacks toward support
near 25, and protect with a 23.49
trading sell stop and a 21.19 investing
stop.

Visa Inc. (V-NY-88.51) is consolidat-
ing beneath final resistance at 89.70. A
breakout (on a closing basis) above that
level would be the signal to do buying.
Protect with an 83.49 trading sell stop
and a 78.39 investing stop.

Whirlpool (WHR-NY-86.67)

will stage another important upside
breakout if it can now close above
87.60, where additional buying should
be done. Set the trading sell stop at
81.49 and raise the investing stop to
72.99.

Xerox Corp. (XRX-NY-9.87) recently
flashed a bullish long term signal, and
additional buying should now be done
from here back toward support near
9.25. Raise the protective sell stop to
7.99.

XL Capital (XL-NY-19.34)

is a positive stock with good support
near 18.50, and buying should be
done from here back toward that level.
Thereafter, a close above 19.50 would
be the signal to become even more ag-
gressive. Protect with a 17.29 trading
sell stop and a 15.69 investing stop.
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AES Corp. (AES-NY-11.58)
is a technically negative Stage 4 stock.
Do additional selling on rallies back to-

ward resistance now in the 12-13 zone.

Air Products & Chemicals (APD-
NY-73.50) remains in a major Stage
4 downtrend. Use rallies back toward
resistance now near 75 for additional

selling.

AT&T Inc. (T-NY-24.99) has a weak
technical pattern. Do selling on rallies
back toward resistance near 26, and
become even more aggressive a close
now below 24.60.

Avon Products (AVP-NY-31.26)
remains in very poor technical shape.
Do additional selling now breaking
29.50, and become even more aggres-

sive on a close below 28.75.

CenturyTel (CTL-NY-33.38)
is in a toppy and vulnerable position.

Do selling on a close below 32.90.

CH Robinson Worldwide (CHRW-
OTC-53.25) continues to display very
poor relative strength. Use rallies back
toward resistance near 55 for addi-

tional selling.

Int. Game Technology (IGT-
NY-17.10) has a bearish long term
pattern. Do additional selling on rallies
back toward resistance now in the
18-19 zone, and become even more ag-

gressive on a close below 16.70.

Kimberly-Clark (KMB-NY-60.11)

is tracing out a major Stage 3 top pat-
tern. Start to reduce on a break below
59, and sell even more aggressively on

a close below 58.
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KLA-Tencor (KLAC-OTC-30.29)
is a negative stock in a negative group.
Use rallies back toward the 31-31.50

zone for additional selling.

McAfee Inc. (MFE-NY-39.44)

has a weak technical pattern. Do addi-

tional selling on a break now below 39,
and become even more aggressive on a

close below 36.50.

Monsanto Co. (MON-NY-72.50)
shows no sign of reversing its major
Stage 4 downtrend. Near term, how-
ever, it’s oversold, so use rallies back
toward resistance now in the 75-78

zone for additional selling.

Morgan Stanley (MS-NY-29.41)
is a weak stock with heavy supply
overhead near 30. Do additional selling

from here back toward that level.

Quest Diagnostics (DGX-NY-56.19)
remains in poor technical shape. Start
to reduce on a break below 55.50, and
sell even more aggressively on a close

now below 54.60.

Sempra Energy (SRE-NY-49.73)

is in a toppy and vulnerable position.
Do additional selling on rallies back
toward resistance now in the 50.50-51
zone, and become even more aggressive
on a close below 47.50 (as that will
move SRE into Stage 4A).

Staples Inc. (SPLS-OTC-23.29)

is tracing out a major Stage 3 top pat-
tern. Do selling on rallies back toward
resistance in the 24-25 zone, and
become much more aggressive if SPLS
breaks down and closes below 21.40
(as that would signal that it is moving
into Stage 4A).

Verizon Communications (VZ-
NY-29.23) has a bearish long term pat-
tern. Use rallies back toward resistance
now in the 30-30.50 zone for addi-
tional selling, and become even more

aggressive on a close below 28.25.
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I Group Stage Rating Scan

GROUP

Advertising

Aerospace & Defense
Agricultural Products

Air Freight & Logistics
Airlines

Aluminum

Apparel, Accessories & Luxury Goods
Application Software

Asset Mgmt. & Custody Banks
Auto Parts & Equipment
Automobile Manufacturers
Banks-Diversified
Banks-Regional

Biotechnology

Brewers

Broadcasting

Building Products

Cable & Satellite

Casinos & Gaming
Chemicals-Diversified
Chemicals-Specialty

Coal & Consumer Fuels
Commercial Printing
Communications Equipment
Computer Hardware
Computer Storage & Peripherals

Construction & Engineering

STAGE

2B
2B+
1-
2B
2B+

2B
2B
2B
2B+
2B+

Construction, Farm Mach. & Hvy. Trucks 2B

Construction Materials
Consumer Electronics
Consumer Finance

Data Processing & Outsource
Distillers & Vintners
Distributors

Diver. Consumer Services
Diver. Financial Svcs. Other
Diver. Metals & Mining

Diver. Support Services
Education Services

Electrical Compon. & Equip.
Electronic Components
Electronic Equip. & Instruments
Electronic Manuf. Services
Environmental & Facilities Svc.

Fertilizers & Agric. Chemicals

GROUP

Food Distributors

Footwear

Forest Products

Gold

Health Care Distributors
Health Care Equipment
Health Care Facilities
Health Care Services

Health Care Supplies

Health Care Technology
Home Entertainment Software
Home Furnishings
Homebuilding

Hotels, Resorts & Cruise Lines
Household Appliances
Household Products
Housewares & Specialties
Human Res. & Employ. Svc.
Industrial Conglomerates
Industrial Gases

Industrial Machinery

Industrial Power Prod. & Energy Trad.

Insurance Brokers
Insurance-Life & Health
Insurance-Multi-Line
Insurance-Prop. & Casualty
Integrated Oil & Gas
Integrated Telecomm. Services
Internet Software & Services
Investment Banking & Brok.
IT Consulting & Other Services
Leisure Products

Life Science Tools & Svecs.
Managed Health Care

Metal & Glass Containers
Motorcycle Manufacturers
Movies & Entertainment
Office Electronics

Office Services & Supplies

Oil & Gas Drilling

Oil & Gas Equip. & Services
Oil & Gas Expl. & Production
Oil & Gas Refining & Marketing
Oil & Gas Storage & Trans.
Packaged Foods & Meats

STAGE

2B
2B+
2-
3A
2B+
2B
3A
2B
3A
2B-
4B
2B-
1
2B
2B+
2B
2B-
2B-
2B
3
2B
4A
2-
2B
1B
2B+

3A
3B
2B+
2B+
2B+
2B-
3A

2B+

2B+

2B

2B-

2B
2B+

GROUP

Paper Packaging

Paper Products

Personal Products
Pharmaceuticals
Photographic Products
Publishing

Railroads

Real Estate Mgmt. & Dvlpmt.
Real Estate Services
REITS-Diversified
REITS-Industrial
REITS-Office
REITS-Residential
REITS-Retail
REITS-Specialized

Research & Consulting Svcs.
Restaurants

Retail-Apparel
Retail-Automotive
Retail-Computers & Electron.
Retail-Department Stores
Retail-Drug Stores
Retail-Food Chains
Retail-General Merchandise Stores
Retail-Home Furnishings
Retail-Home Improvement
Retail-Hypermkts. & Supercntrs.
Retail-Internet
Retail-Specialty Stores
Semiconductor Equipment
Semiconductors

Soft Drinks

Specialized Consumer Svcs.
Specialized Finance

Steel

Systems Software

Thrifts & Mortgage Finance
Tires & Rubber

Tobacco

Trading Cos. & Distributors
Trucking

Utilities-Electric
Utilities-Gas

Utilities-Multi

Wireless Telecomm. Services

STAGE

3A
3A
2B
2B-

2B-
2B
2B
2B

1A
2B
2B
2B
2B

2B+
2B+
2B

2B
3A

2B+

2B+
2B-
3B
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I Most Promising Groups

AEROSPACE & DEFENSE

160 -
2008 2009

L1

AIRLINES

2008

2008

APPLICATION SOFTWARE

2008 2009

150 - AUTO PARTS & EQUIPMENT

2008 200%

2010

2008

2009

2010

90

BIOTECHNOLOGY

2008 200% 2010

2008 2009

2010

2008

2009

2010

175 -

75

DISTRIBUTORS

2008 2009

125 -
2008 2009

200 -

2008

2009

250

2008 2009

HEALTH CARE DISTRIBUTORS

2008

2008

2010

250 -

50 -

HOTELS, RESORTS, & CRUISE LINES

2008

2008

300 -

HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

2008 2008
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150 -

INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY

2008 2009 2010

250

225

200

100

INSURANCE-PROPERTY & CASUALTY

2008 2009 2010

TH -

IT CONSULTING & OTHER SVCS

2008 2009 2010

175 -

LEISURE PRODUCTS

2008 2009 2010

160

LIFE SCIENCE TOOLS & SVCS

2008 2008 2010

2008 200% 2010

2008 2009 2010

275

PACKAGED FOODS & MEATS

2008 2008 2010

2008 2009

125 -

RAILROADS

2008 2008 2010
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I Stage Analysis of Exchange-Traded Funds

SECTOR FUNDS
STOCK

Biotech HOLDRSs Tr.

Consumer Discretionary Sec. SPDR
Consumer Staples Sector SPDR Fd.
Energy Sel. Sector SPDR Fd.
Financial Sel. Sector SPDR Fd.
Health Care Select Sector SPDR Fd.
Industrial Sel. Sector SPDR Fd.
iShr. Barclays Aggregate Bond Fd.
iShr. Cohen & Steers Realty Majors
iShr. DJ Select Dividend Ind. Fd.
iShr. DJ Transporation Ind. Fd.

iShr. DJ US Basic Mats. Sector Ind. Fd.
iShr. DJ US Cons. Goods Sector Ind. Fd.
iShr. DJ US Cons. Svcs. Sector Ind. Fd.

iShr. DJ US Energy Sector Ind. Fd.
iShr. DJ US Healthcare Sec. Ind. Fd.
iShr. DJ US Home Construction
iShr. DJ US Real Estate Ind. Fd.
iShr. DJ US Tech. Sector Ind. Fd.
iShr. DJ US Telecom. Sector Ind. Fd.
iShr. DJ US Utilities Sec. Ind. Fd.
iShr. GSSI Natural Resources

iShr. GSTI Semiconductor Ind. Fd.
iShr. GSTI Software Ind. Fd.

iShr. GSTI Technology Ind. Fd.
iShr. NASDAQ Biotech. Ind. Fd.
iShr. S&P Global Healthcare

iShr. Silver Trust

iShr. Tr. Barclays 20+ Yr. Treasury
MARKET INDEX FUNDS

STOCK
DIAMONDS Tr. Series 1

iShr. Russell 1000 Grth. Ind. Fd.
iShr. Russell 1000 Ind. Fd.

iShr. Russell 1000 Value Ind. Fd.
iShr. Russell 2000 Grth. Ind. E
iShr. Russell 2000 Ind. Fd.

iShr. Russell 2000 Value Ind. Fd.
iShr. Russell 3000 Ind. Fd.

iShr. Russell MidCap Grth. Ind. Fd.
iShr. S&P 500 Grth. Ind. Fd.
iShr. S&P 500 Ind. Fd.

iShr. S&P 500 Value Ind. Fd.
iShr. S&P Mid 400 Ind. Fd.
iShr. S&P Mid 400 Val. Ind. Fd.

iShr. S&P Midcap 400 Grth. Ind. Fd.

iShr. S&P SmallCap 600
iShr. S&P SmCap 600 Grth. Ind.
iShr. S&P SmCap 600 Val. Ind.

SYMBOL  PRICE

BBH

AGG
ICF
DVY
YT
IYm
IYK
IYC
IYE
IYH
ITB
IYR
Yw
IYZ
IDU
IGE
IGW
IGV
IGM
IBB
IX]
SLV
TLT

103.73
31.79
27.59
58.15
15.22
32.02
29.90

104.39
54.36
45.36
75.90
62.72
58.47
58.70
33.50
65.86
13.52
47.44
56.73
19.27
72.86
34.79
47.77
47.46
53.68
89.12
52.39
17.01
90.27

SYMBOL PRICE

DIA
IWF
I'WB
WD

WP
VW
vV
IVE
UH
I
IJK
IR
T
s

105.76
50.87
63.03
59.42
72.05
66.62
62.57
67.34
47.48
58.79

114.62
54.95
76.98
69.88
82.83
58.31
59.98
63.03

STAGE
1B

2B
2B
3A
2
2B
2B
3
2B
2B
2B
2B
2B
2B
2B-
2B
2
2B
2B
2.
2.
2-
2B-
2B
2B
2B
2B-
2B-
4B

STAGE
2B

2B
2B
2B
2B
2B
2B
2B
2B
2B
2B
2B-
2B
2B
2B
2B
2B
2B+

STOCK

Market Vectors Agribusiness
Market Vectors Gold Miners
Market Vectors Steel Index Fd.
Materials Sel. Sector SPDR Fd.
ML Internet HOLDRs Tr.

Oil Service HOLDRs Trust
Pharmaceutical HOLDRs Trust
ProShares Ultra Real Estate
PwrShr. Aerospace & Defense
PwrShr. DB Agriculture

PwrShr. Dynamic Oil Svcs.
PwrShr. Lux Nanotech Port.
PwrShr. Water Resource

PwrShr. Willderhill Clean Energy
Regional Bank HOLDRs Trust
Retail HOLDRs Trust
Semiconductor HOLDRs Trust
SPDR Gold Trust

SPDR Homebuilders

SPDR KBW Bank

SPDR KBW Regional Banking
SPDR Oil & Gas Expl. & Prod.
SPDR S&P Metals & Mining
SPDR S&P Retail

Technology Sel. Sector SPDR Fd.
Telecom HOLDRs Tr.

United States Oil Fund

Utilities Sel. Sector SPDR Fd.
Van Eck Global Mkt. Vectors Coal

STOCK
PowerShares QQQ Tr.

ProShares Short Dow30
ProShares Short MidCap400
ProShares Short QQQ

ProShares Short S&P500
ProShares Ultra Dow30
ProShares Ultra MidCap 400
ProShares Ultra QQQ

ProShares Ultra S&P500
ProShares UltraShort Dow30
ProShares UltraShort MidCap400
ProShares UltraShort QQQ
ProShares UltraShort S&P500
S&P MidCap 400 Index

S&P Midcap 400 SPDRs

SPDR S&P Dep. Rept.
Vanguard Total Stock Market VIPERs

SYMBOL
MOO

GDX
SLX
XLB
HHH
OIH
PPH
URE
PPA
DBA
PXJ
PXN
PHO
PBW

RTH
SMH
GLD
XHB

XOPrP

SYMBOL
QQQQ
DOG

MYY
PSQ
SH
DDM
MVV
QLD
SSO
DXD
MZZ
QID
SDS
MID
MDY
SPY
VTI

PRICE
45.14
46.43
64.55
33.17
58.02
126.80
65.88
7.28
18.21
24.98
17.26
9.97
17.31
9.81
83.01
98.13
27.03
110.81
16.57
24.14
25.17
42.79
56.34
39.34
2231
23.18
39.85
29.96
37.90

PRICE
46.44

51.10
41.43
42.70
50.94
45.23
46.93
60.67
39.91
28.01
19.19
18.11
32.83
770.47
139.99
114.25
58.21

STAGE
2B

2B-
2B
2B
2B-

2B
4B
3A

2B

2B
2B-
2B

2B
2B
2B-

1B

2B

STAGE
2B

4B
4B
4B
4B
2B
2B
2B
2B
4B
4B
4B
4B
2B
2B
2B
2B
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